
 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Provincial Capitol, Estaka, Dipolog City 

Email add: bidsandawards22@gmail.com 
 

May 07, 2024 

INVITATION TO BID 

The Provincial Government of Zamboanga del Norte through the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) is inviting 

interested parties/ bidders to bid for the following contract:  

Contract ID: PR#TF 24-05-028(Q) 

Contract Name: Procurement of Medical Equipment (Defibrilator Machine) 

Location/Purpose: For the used of different wards of Zamboanga del Norte Medical Center. 

Approved Budget for the 

Contract (ABC): 

P4,800,000.00 

(inclusive of all applicable taxes) 

 
 Bidders/ contractors must have an expertise in undertaking a similar project, completed at least two similar contracts 

which the equivalent amount is at least 50% of the proposed project for bidding within the last three years. 

 Bidders are inform that the delivery term is 30 calendar days upon receipt of Notice to Proceed. 
 Bidders/ Contractors shall submit their one (1) copy sealed envelope containing their technical and financial 

documents  

 Documents submitted must be in accordance with the checklist provided and must have a corresponding label or 
name plates.  

 The eligibility check/ screening as well as the Preliminary Examination of Bids shall use the non- discretionary "pass/ 
fail" criteria.  

 Post qualification of the Lowest/ Single bids shall be conducted. 

 All particulars relative to Eligibility Statement and Screening, Bid Security, Performance Security, Evaluation of 
Bids, Post Qualification and Award of the Contract shall be governed by the pertinent provision of RA 9184 and its 

Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR). 

 All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms in the amount stated in ITB Clause 14. 
 Bidding is restricted to Filipino Citizens/ sole proprietorships, partnerships or organizations with at least sixty percent 

(60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of 
a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 

5183. 

 
The schedules of activities are listed as follows: 

BAC ACTIVITIES SCHEDULE 

Advertisement / Posting May 08 - 14, 2024  

Pre-bid Conference May 16, 2024 @ 09:00AM 

Availability and Issuance of Bidding Documents May 08 - 30, 2024 @ 08:30AM 

Deadline for the Submission of Bids May 30, 2024 @ 08:30 AM 

Bid Opening and  Evaluation May 30, 2024 @ 09:00AM 

   

 Payment for bidding documents is a non- refundable amount of Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php5,000.00) payable 

to the Office of the Provincial Treasurer, Provincial Capitol Building, Dipolog City. 
 

 Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the Office of the Bids and Awards Committee, Provincial 
Capitol Building during office hours @ 8:00AM - 5:00PM. 

 

 Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the address stated above. 
 

 The Provincial Government of Zamboanga del Norte reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of 

bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 
2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

 Bidding Documents will be electronically uploaded to the Philgeps website of the Provincial Office of 
Zamboanga del Norte at bidsandawards22@gmail.com. 

 
 

                    ATTY. RAFAEL R. OSABEL, JR.  
                                                                                           BAC Chairman  

 

 
 

 

 
 

mailto:bidsandawards22@gmail.com


Annex A: 

 
Procurement of Medical Equipment (Defibrilator Machine) 

 
PR# TF 24-05-028(Q) 

ABC: P4,800,000.00 

 
1. 4 unit DEFIBRILATOR MACHINE 

Specification: 

Configuration: AED + SPO2 + NIBB 
(Non-invasive blood pressure monitoring) 

*7 inch diagonal LCD TFT color screen 
*Display Resolution of 800 x 480 pixels (VGA) 

*Weight 5.66kg w/o battery 

*3 waveforms display 
*With ready for use indicator to confirm that the device has passed  

its hourly, daily, and weekly automayed self-test. 

*With patient category button to quickly allow clinicians to switch 
between patient categories. 

*With smart select knob easy menu navigation 
*With mark event button to insert time-stamp annotations on event summary 

*Sync button should light up when in use 

BATTERY:  
Lithium – ion 

at least 2.5hrs monitoring on full battery 

at least 100 full energy charge/shock cycles on a full battery 
EXTERNAL PADDLES: 

External adult paddles w/ removable adaptors to reveal pediatric paddles 
Has patient contact indicator located in the paddle that lights up to signify 

good contact with skin 

With remote charge and shock buttons present on the paddles 
PADS: 

Can use multi-function disposable pads for cardioversion, monitoring, EAD or pacing. 
Single pad set for both adult and infant/child patients 

Has patient contact indicator onscreen to signify good contact with skin. 

Built in 50mm thermal printer 
Can be configured to automatically print when charging shocking alarm 

events or making events 

Code summary can be printed after therapy with real time stamps, 
With patient vital signs trending up to 8 hrs. 

With summary of the hourly, daily and weekly automatic self test  
that are viewable onscreen 

Can store 50 events summaries 

With USB port to download event summary 
Operational specifications: 

1. MONITOR 

*can perform 3 to 5 lead ECG monitoring, with leads of sensing 
*capable of NIBP Monitoring (included) 

*capable of SPE2 monitoring (included) 
*capable of CO2 monitoring using mainstream or sidestream capnography 

2. MANUAL DEFIBRILLATION: 

*uses low energy biphasic truncated exponential waveform 
technology with impedance compensation. 

*energy selection up to 200 joules maximum via rotating knob  

*less than 5 secs charging time to recommend adult dose of  
150J with a new fully-charged battery 

*Capable of synchronized cardioversion. 
3. AED mode 

*AED mode with voice prompts and CPR coaching 

*With configurable CPR timer that is automatically 
activated after shock delivery 

*AED Energy Profile: 150 Joules non-escalating 

for adult/50J for Infant/Child nominal into a 50 ohm test load 

***Nothing Follows*** 
 


